loans  —  5,021,197  10,806,569  34,707  15,862,473  28,929,841  722,613,519  751,543,359  767,405,832

Auto Loans  —  37,047,875  101,186,967  17,098,272  155,333,113  261,315,294  532,784,399  794,099,694  949,432,806

Leasings  —  246,903  164,288  52,862  464,052  219,140  371,297  590,438  1,054,489

Overdrafts  2,919,549  —  —  1,832,557  4,752,105  —  —  —  4,752,105

 2,919,549  42,315,974  112,157,823  19,018,397  176,411,743  290,464,275  1,255,769,215  1,546,233,491  1,722,645,233

On 28 June 2024, the sale of a portfolio of Auto loans (Non-Performing Loans) with a book value
(gross) of 22,432 thousand euros was agreed, the settlement of which took place during the month of
September, at which time the derecognition criteria set out in IFRS 9 were met. This transaction
resulted in a positive impact on the Group's operating account arising from the sale with capital gains
and a decrease in the NPL ratio of approximately 1.1% (on a pro-forma basis as at 30 September
2024).

9 Months 2024 Consolidated Report

55

The credit type analysis of the caption, as at 31 December 2023 and 30 September 2024 is detailed as
follows:

31.12.2023
Performing

Loans Overdue Loans Gross amount Impairment Net amount

Mortgage Loans  728,846,938  41,489  728,888,426  (1,419,456)  727,468,970
Auto Loans  882,757,623  23,091,609  905,849,232  (45,581,390)  860,267,842
Leasings  1,819,790  98,810  1,918,600  (23,634)  1,894,966
Overdrafts  3,488,425  885,211  4,373,636  (791,519)  3,582,117

 1,616,912,775  24,117,118  1,641,029,894  (47,815,999)  1,593,213,895

30.09.2024
Performing

Loans Overdue Loans Gross amount Impairment Net amount

Mortgage Loans  767,371,125  34,707  767,405,832  (1,375,515)  766,030,317
Auto Loans  932,334,535  17,098,272  949,432,806  (41,406,873)  908,025,933
Leasings  1,001,628  52,862  1,054,489  (15,704)  1,038,785
Overdrafts  2,919,549  1,832,557  4,752,105  (1,310,103)  3,442,003

 1,703,626,836  19,018,397  1,722,645,233  (44,108,195)  1,678,537,038

The total credit portfolio, split by stage according to IFRS 9, is analysed as follows:

31.12.2023 30.09.2024
Stage 1  1,462,656,854  1,555,970,572

Gross amount  1,466,355,203  1,560,724,369
Impairment  (3,698,349)  (4,753,797)

Stage 2  91,015,446  75,785,539
Gross amount  97,460,137  83,386,612
Impairment  (6,444,691)  (7,601,073)

Stage 3  39,541,594  46,780,927
Gross amount  77,214,554  78,534,252
Impairment  (37,672,959)  (31,753,325)

 1,593,213,895  1,678,537,038

The caption credit to banking clients includes the effect of traditional securitisation transactions, carried